
Appropriation 1955-56.

APPROPRIATION 1955-56.

No. 41 of 1955.

An Act to grant and apply out of the Consolidated
Revenue Fund a sum for the service of the
year ending the thirtieth day of June, One
thousand nine hundred and fifty-six, and to
appropriate the Supplies granted by the
Parliament for that year.

[Assented to 28th October, 1955.]

B E it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, the Senate,
and the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of

Australia, for the purpose of appropriating the grant originated in
the House of Representatives, as follows :-

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act 1955-56. Short title.

2. This Act shall come into operation on the day on which it Commencment.
receives the Royal Assent.

3. The Treasurer may issue out of the Consolidated Revenue Issue andapplication of

Fund and apply towards making good the supply hereby granted f278,568,ooo.

to Her Majesty for the service of the year ending the thirtieth day
of June, One thousand nine hundred and fifty-six, the sum of Two
hundred and seventy-eight million five hundred and sixty-eight
thousand pounds.

4. All sums granted by this Act and by the other Act mentioned Appropriationof supply

in the First Schedule to this Act out of the Consolidated Revenue £441,645,000.

Fund towards making good the supply granted to Her Majesty for
the service of the year ending the thirtieth day of June, One thousand
nine hundred and fifty-six, amounting as appears by that Schedule
in the aggregate to the sum of Four hundred and forty-one million
six hundred and forty-five thousand pounds, are appropriated, and
shall be deemed to have been appropriated, as from the first day of
July, One thousand nine hundred and fifty-five, for the purposes and
services expressed in the Second Schedule to this Act in relation to
the financial year ending the thirtieth day of June, One thousand
nine hundred and fifty-six.

THE SCHEDULES.

FIRST SCHEDULE. Section 4.

GRANTS OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND.
£

Act No. 21 of 1955 163,077,000
Under this Act .. .278,568,000

441,645,000

1955. No. 41. 
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SECOND SCHEDULE.

ABSTRACT.

PART I.-DEPARTMENTS AND SERVICES-OTHER THAN
BUSINESS UNDERTAKINGS AND TERRITORIES OF
THE COMMONWEALTH.

PARLIAMENT
PRIME MINISTER'S DEPARTMENT
DEPARTMENT OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
ATTORNEY-GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEPARTMENT OF WORKS . .
DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION
DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND CUSTOMS
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND AGRICULTURE
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
DEPARTMENT OF SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT
DEPARTMENT OF TERRITORIES ..
DEPARTMENT OF IMMIGRATION
DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR AND NATIONAL SERVICE
DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
COMMONWEALTH SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH

ORGANIZATION . .
AUSTRALIAN ATOMIC ENERGY CONMMISSION
DEFENCE SERVICES- £

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE .. . 750,000
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY .. 48,834,000
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY .. .. 63,128,000
DEPARTMENT OF AIR . . .. 50,926,000
DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY 14,134,000
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE PRODUC-

TION ... 11,253,000
OTHER SERVICES .. .. 975,000

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES
REFUNDS OF REVENUE
ADVANCE TO THE TREASURER
BOUNTIES AND SUBSIDIES
WAR AND REPATRIATION SERVICES

TOTAL PART 1

PART 2.-BUSINESS UNDERTAKINGS.
COMMONWEALTH RAILWAYS
POSTMASTER-GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT
BROADCASTING SERVICES

TOTAL PART 2

PART 3.-TERRITORIES OF THE COMMONWEALTH.
NORTHERN TERRITORY
AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY
NORFOLK ISLAND _ ..
PAPUA AND NEW GUINEA ..

TOTAL PART 3

PART 4.-PAYMENTS TO OR FOR THE STATES.
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES

PART 5.-SELF-BALANCING ITEMS.
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES

TOTAL

Section 4.

£
827,000

2,486,000
1,853,000
8,537,000
1,547,000
3,633,000
3,535,000
7,719,000
3,905,000
1,362,000
1,952,000
2,614,000
1,034,000

180,000
1,543,000
1,931,000

843,000

4,449,000
582,000

190,000,000
25,803,000
22,000,000
16,000,000
16,070,000
15,977,000

336,382,000

3,336,000
79,265,000

5,352,000

87,953,000

3,386,000
2,367,000

27,100
8,943,900

14,724.000

1,750,000

836.000

441,64,000
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