APPROPRIATION 1955-56.

No. 41 of 1955.

An Act to grant and apply out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund a sum for the service of the year ending the thirtieth day of June, One thousand nine hundred and fifty-six, and to appropriate the Supplies granted by the Parliament for that year.

[Assented to 28th October, 1955.]

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, the Senate, and the House of Popperson to the House of and the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Australia, for the purpose of appropriating the grant originated in the House of Representatives, as follows:-

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act 1955-56.

Short title.

2. This Act shall come into operation on the day on which it commencement receives the Royal Assent.

3. The Treasurer may issue out of the Consolidated Revenue Issue and apply towards making good the supply hereby granted 2278,568,000. to Her Majesty for the service of the year ending the thirtieth day of June. One thousand nine hundred and fifty-six, the sum of Two hundred and seventy-eight million five hundred and sixty-eight thousand pounds.

4. All sums granted by this Act and by the other Act mentioned Appropriation in the First Schedule to this Act out of the Consolidated Revenue \$\frac{\text{of supply}}{\pi441.645.000}. Fund towards making good the supply granted to Her Majesty for the service of the year ending the thirtieth day of June, One thousand nine hundred and fifty-six, amounting as appears by that Schedule in the aggregate to the sum of Four hundred and forty-one million six hundred and forty-five thousand pounds, are appropriated, and shall be deemed to have been appropriated, as from the first day of July, One thousand nine hundred and fifty-five, for the purposes and services expressed in the Second Schedule to this Act in relation to the financial year ending the thirtieth day of June, One thousand nine hundred and fifty-six.

THE SCHEDULES.

FIRST SCHEDULE.

Section 4.

GRANTS OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND.

Act No. 21 of 1955 163,077,000 Under this Act ... 278,568,000

441.645,000

Section 4.

SECOND SCHEDULE.

ABSTRACT.

PART I.—DEPARTMENTS AND SERVICES—OTHER THA		
BUSINESS UNDERTAKINGS AND TERRITORIES		
THE COMMONWEALTH.	0.	£
PARLIAMENT		827,000
PRIME MINISTER'S DEPARTMENT		2,486,000
DEPARTMENT OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS	• •	1,853,000
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY	• •	8,537,000
ATTORNEY-GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT	• •	1,547,000
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR	• •	3,633,000
DEPARTMENT OF WORKS	• •	3,535,000
DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION	• •	7,719,000
DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND CUSTOMS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH	• •	3,905,000
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND AGRICULTURE	••	1,362,000
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES	• •	1,952,000
	• • •	2,614,000 1,034,000
DEPARTMENT OF SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT OF TERRITORIES	• •	
DEPARTMENT OF IMMIGRATION	• •	180,000 1,543,000
DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR AND NATIONAL SERVICE	• • •	1,931,000
DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT		843,000
COMMONWEALTH SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL RESEA		0 10,000
ORGANIZATION		4,449,000
AUSTRALIAN ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION	• • •	582,000
	£	002,000
	50,000	
	34,000	
	28,000	
	26,000	
	34,000	
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE PRODUC-		
	53,000	
OTHER SERVICES 9	75,000	
		190,000,000
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES		25,803,000
REFUNDS OF REVENUE	••	22,000,000
ADVANCE TO THE TREASURER		16,000,000
BOUNTIES AND SUBSIDIES	• •	16,070,000
WAR AND REPATRIATION SERVICES		15,977,000
TOTAL PART 1		336,382,000
PART 2.—BUSINESS UNDERTAKINGS.		
COMMONWEALTH RAILWAYS]	3,336,000
POSTMASTER-GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT		79,265,000
BROADCASTING SERVICES		5,352,000
TOTAL PART 2	1	87,953,000
TOTAL PART 2		
PART 3.—TERRITORIES OF THE COMMONWEALTH		
NORTHERN TERRITORY]	3,386,000
AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY	٠.	2,367,000
NORFOLK ISLAND	٠٠ ا	27,100
		8,943,900
PAPUA AND NEW GUINEA		14,724,000
TO A TOTAL A SATES SATURATED A	1	
PAPUA AND NEW GUINEA		
PAPUA AND NEW GUINEA TOTAL PART 3 PART 4.—PAYMENTS TO OR FOR THE STATES.		1,750,000
PAPUA AND NEW GUINEA TOTAL PART 3 PART 4.—PAYMENTS TO OR FOR THE STATES. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES		1,750,000
PAPUA AND NEW GUINEA TOTAL PART 3 PART 4.—PAYMENTS TO OR FOR THE STATES. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES PART 5.—SELF-BALANCING ITEMS.		
PAPUA AND NEW GUINEA TOTAL PART 3 PART 4.—PAYMENTS TO OR FOR THE STATES. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES PART 5.—SELF-BALANCING ITEMS.		1,750,000 836,000 441,645,000